TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2022-10-3

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONVEYANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS EQUIPMENT IN EXCHANGE FOR PURCHASE OF, AND CREDIT AGAINST, NEW EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the Township has funds available through an ordinance to purchase a Carlton 1712 12" Capacity Disc Chipper, at a cost of Forty Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Dollars and No Cents (\$47,940.00); and

WHEREAS, the purchase will be from Cherry Valley Tractor Sales through the ESCNJ Co-op #65MCESCCPS, Bid# 18/19-25; and

WHEREAS, the Township is in possession of the following equipment and estimated values:

1992 Bandit 200+ Chipper	\$ 2,500.00
Boss 10' Power-Angle Snow Blade	\$ 800.00
TOTAL	\$ 3,300.00

WHEREAS, the Township's purchase of the Carlton 1712 12" Capacity Disc Chipper includes a credit of \$ 3,300.00 for the older equipment to be conveyed to Cherry Valley Tractor Sales as part of the transaction for the purchase of new equipment; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36(7) allows a governing body "by resolution [to] include the sale of personal property no longer needed for public use as part of the specifications to offset the price of new purchase"; and

WHEREAS, the Township did determined that the older equipment was no longer needed for public use and in soliciting quotations for the new mowers, were offered a set-off against the price of the Carlton 1712 12" Capacity Disc Chipper.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36(7), the Township hereby authorizes the Township Clerk and/or Chief Finance Officer to convey to Cherry Valley Tractor Sales, the equipment described above as consideration for the purchase of a Carlton 1712 12" Capacity Disc Chipper.

CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

	~~~~~~	~~~~~~	~~~~~~	
do hereby certify t	he foregoing Resolution to	1	County of Burlington and State of New Jo of the Resolution approved by the Town a quorum was present.	
			Caryn M. Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk	